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FUTURE LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT 
Key West Code Ch. 90, Art. VI, Div. 3 
City of Key West Land Development Regulations.  
  

Site: Bahama Village Market 
  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
 
This is an application to amend the Future Land Use Map to 
address what appears to be a mapping error. The intent is to 
eliminate land use regulation 
confusion and uncertainty. This 
application analyses the proposed 
map amendment based on the 
criteria contained in KW Code Ch. 90; 
the Principles for Guiding 
Development and F.S. Ch. 163. 
 
Bahama Village Market was 
developed by Bahama Village 
Market, LTD beginning in 1996 under 
HP3 zoning. At the same time the 
City’s first Future Land Use Map 
which created the current confusion 
and uncertainty went into effect after a long drawn out legal battle. When the new 
FLUM went into effect, it bisected the property (half being HNC-3 and half being HMDR. 
It was determined, at the time, that a variance to the permitted uses of the HMDR was 
the simpler fix and so the property was granted variance to the permitted uses of 
HMDR. The property then operated as a mixed-use traditional Bahamian Straw Market 
from 1997 until the early 2000’s.  After that time the property sat mostly fallow with 
sporadic short-term attempts at revitalization. After the Straw Market closed, the 
property began to decline into disrepair, until 2015, when Historic Tours of America, 
reinvested heavily into the property and received conditional use approval to 
recommence operations. 
 
During the 2011 approval process this property was discovered to have a unique 
peculiarity of split zoning and future land use designations (residential and 
commercial). This is one of the very few properties in town to, not only have split 
zoning and FLUM designations, but to contain a historic building and mixed-use 
commercial operation which itself is bisected by zoning and FLUM lines. This condition 
creates confusion and uncertainty for the property and the historic structure relative to 
land use regulations. 
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This application proposes to correct the FLUM to eliminate the confusion and 
uncertainty, without expanding the commercial uses, by recognizing the existing 
boundaries of the long-established rights of the property. 
 
The analysis demonstrates the proposed map amendment is not inconsistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, the Land Development regulations or the Principles for Guiding 
Development and Ch. 163. 
 
EXISTING CONDITIONS  
 
The property, and the 
historic structure, are 
bisected by zoning 
and FLUM 
designations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROPOSED SOLUTION 
 
We propose to 
conform the zoning 
and FLUM lines with 
the long-established 
boundaries of the 
Market. 
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PROPOSED AMENDMENT: 
 
Historic Tours of America, Inc. seeks to amend the Future Land Use Map relative to 
the property commonly known as Bahama Village Market from the existing Historic 
Residential (“HR”) to Historic Commercial (“HC”). 
 
The purpose of this amendment is to make necessary adjustments in light of apparent 
mapping errors, Confusion and uncertainty and changed conditions pursuant to the 
City of Key West Comprehensive Plan Data and Analysis, as adopted on March 5, 2013 
via Ord. No. 13-04 and subsequently adopted by the Florida Department of Economic 
Opportunity, consistent with F.S. ch. 163.  
 
The following analysis demonstrates the proposed map amendment is not inconsistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan, Chapter 90, Article VI of the Land Development 
regulations, the Principles for Guiding Development and Ch. 163 of the Florida Statutes.  
 
AMENDMENT ANALYSIS 
 
Application & Fee (Sec. 90-554): $6,000.00 
 
(1) Property Description. 

 
Addresses associated with zoning change per the Monroe County Monroe 
Property Appraiser: 
RE No.: 00014010-000000 

318 Petronia Street 
320 Petronia Street 
322 Petronia Street 
324 Petronia Street 
802 Whitehead Street 
804 Whitehead Street 

   806 Whitehead Street  
  

Area (total site): 21,520 sq. ft. (0.49 acres) 
 
Area (affected by change): 6.093 sq. ft. (0.14 acres) 
 
Flood Zone: X 
 
Legal Description: 

(Entire site attached to WD) 
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Legal Description of parcel’s (as per attached survey) affected by the proposed 
boundary change: 
 

PARCEL “A” (Parcel 7 on WD legal) 806 Whitehead Street: 
On the Island of Key West and designated on Charles W. Tift’s Map of said island as part of Lot 
No. 2 in the Subdivision of Square No. 1, in part of Tract 3 known as Simonton’s Addition to the 
City of Key West; COMMENCING at a point on Whitehead Street, distant 63 feet from the corner 
of Petronia and Whitehead Sts. And run thence in a Southeasterly direction 31 feet and 6 inches; 
thence at right angles in a southwesterly direction 96 feet; thence at right angles Northwesterly 
31 feet and 6 inches; thence at right angles Northeasterly 96 feet to the place of beginning. 
ALSO 
PARCEL “D” (Parcel 9 on WD legal): 
On the Island of Key West, as known as Charles W. Tift’s Map of the City of Key West, as part of 
Square One (1) in Tract Three (3) and is part of Subdivision Two (2) in Square One (1), according 
to a diagram made of portion of said Tract Three (3), which diagram is recorded in Book “I” 
deeds page 421 of Monroe County Records: COMMENCING at a point on an Eighteen foot alley-
way, Sixty Three (63) feet and four (4) inches distant from the corner of Petronia Street and said 
alley way and running thence along said alley way in a Southeasterly direction Thirty-one feet 
and six inches, and extending back in a Northeasterly direction on both lines a distance of Ninety-
Six (96) feet. 
 

(2) Current and proposed comprehensive plan official zoning land use map 
 designation. 

 
Existing FLUM: HR 
Proposed FLUM: HC 

 
(3) Current and proposed zoning. 

 
Existing Zoning: HMDR 
Proposed Zoning: HNC-3 

 
(4) Existing and proposed use. 

 
Existing use: Commercial 
Proposed Use: Commercial 

 
(5) Disclosure of ownership. 

Owner: Historic Tours of America, Inc. - A Florida Corporation 
 
Agent: Edwin O Swift III 

 201 Front Street Ste 224 
 Key West, FL 33040 

Officers:  Edwin O Swift III 
 Christopher C Belland 
 John Dolan-Heitlinger 
 Ronald Cohen MD 
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(6) Justification 
a. Comprehensive plan consistency.  

 
The proposed amendment is fully compatible with the Comprehensive Plan 
as outlined in this application. 

 
b. Impact on surrounding properties and infrastructure.  

 
The proposed correction will have no impact on surrounding properties and 
no impact on infrastructure is anticipated. This particular parcel has been 
commercially used for decades.  The HNC zoning district is intended to 
accommodate both residential and neighborhood commercial uses typically 
located along thoroughfares such as Whitehead Street.   

 

Surrounding Properties 

Adjacency Existing Use Future Land Use Zoning 

North Commercial Historic Commercial HC 

South Commercial & Residential Historic Residential HR 

East Commercial & Residential Historic Residential HR 

West Commercial & Residential 
Historic Commercial &  
Historic Residential 

HNC-3 &  
HMDR 

 

Levels of Service – Based on the evaluation criteria of Sec. 90-521(5) the 
impact of the proposed changes are generally summarized as follows:  

 
• The requested change is not anticipated to alter demand on the 

surrounding transportation system.  Policy 2-1.1.3 effectively 
eliminates the transportation concurrency requirement in favor of 
a prioritization of safety and function of existing roads and multi-
modal transportation improvements (i.e. transit, air, boat, 
bicycles, pedestrianism, mixed-use development. This property is 
adjacent to the historic commercial pedestrian-orientated area 
and is located along the city’s “Duval Loop” route; a free bus 
service around the historic downtown area. 
 

• There is no proposed development or change to existing uses 
therefore, the proposed zoning change will not alter demand on 
for potable water. 
 

• There is no proposed development or change to existing uses 
therefore, the proposed zoning change will not alter wastewater 
supply. 
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• There is no proposed development or change to existing uses 
therefore, the proposed zoning change will not alter solid waste 
supply. 

 
• There is no proposed development or change to existing uses 

therefore, the proposed zoning change will not alter stormwater 
LOS. 

 
• There is no proposed development or change to existing uses 

therefore, the proposed zoning change will not alter recreation 
LOS. 
 

c. Avoidance of spot zoning.  
 
The requested zoning change will not result in spot zoning, would best serve 
the public interest and is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
Spot zoning occurs when: 
 

1. A small parcel of land is singled out for special and privileged 
treatment; 
 
No special or privileged treatment will be conferred through 
approval of the request. This parcel(s) is part of an existing 
commercial site with HNC-3 zoning and Historic Commercial FLUM.  
This approval will provide consistency with the site’s surroundings 
by clarifying existing intent and promote continued compatibility 
with its conjoined properties. 

 
2. The singling out is not in the public interest but only for the benefit 

of the landowner; and; 
 
As mentioned above, no singling out. The request will recognize 
compatible, pre-existing uses for this property and provide for 
zoning consistency. 
 

3. The action is not consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan 
 
The action is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
Amending the zoning division of the site and reconcile the long-
standing uses, many of which have been granted conditional use 
approval over the years, will be consistent with the intent of the 
comprehensive plan. 
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d. Undeveloped land with similar zoning. The amount of undeveloped land in 
the general area and in the city having the same zoning classification as that 
requested shall be stated.  

 
There is vacant parcel and one parking lot that are located within 
300ft with current zoning of HMDR. 
 

Zoning FLUM RE. No. Size (sq. ft.) 

HMDR HR 00014300-000000 6,048 

HMDR HR 00017220-000000 2,373 

 
CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL (SECTION 90-555) 
 
(1) Consistency with plan. Whether the proposal is consistent with the overall purpose 

of the comprehensive plan and relevant policies within the comprehensive plan, 
including the adopted infrastructure minimum levels of service standards and the 
concurrency management program 

 
a. Consistency with the Comprehensive plan. 

 
Policy 1-1.1.9:  Allowed Uses in Historic Neighborhood Commercial: 
• Correcting the zoning of this parcel to Historic Neighborhood 

Commercial-3 is consistent with the comprehensive plan as the plan 
promotes both residential and neighborhood commercial activity 
along such highly trafficked streets such as Whitehead and specifically 
for properties associated with the Petronia Street Corridor. 

 
Policy 1-1.3.1: Improve the Image and Function of the Historic 
Preservation District Commercial Core Area. 
 

• Approval of the request will more accurately categorize the subject 
property which is located in the middle of Old Town and an integral 
part of the core tourism area. The property currently exists as a 
nonconforming use and is restricted from making functional 
improvements consistent with the image of the Historic Preservation 
District Commercial Core Area. 

 
Policy 1-1.2.1: Provide Access to Goods and Services and Protect 
Residential Areas from the adverse Impacts of Transition in Land Use. 
• With the zoning boundary currently running through this parcel and 

through a commercial building on the site, no protection exists or is 
viable for the adjacent residential structures. Whereas, if the zoning 
boundary was adjusted to adequately establish the division of 
commercial to residential, then a vegetated buffer along the 
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commercial boundary or something similar would allow protection for 
the neighboring residential parcel.  

 
b. Consistency with adopted infrastructure minimum levels of service standards 

 
As mentioned above, there is no proposed new development or change 
of use for the associated property, therefore, there are no anticipated 
impacts to existing infrastructure minimum levels of service standards. 

 
c. Concurrency management program 

 
The request is consistent with the concurrency management program 
Objective 9-1.5.  Specific concurrency applications in accordance with 
Section 94-32 may be required for specific future development plans.  No 
Plans are proposed as part of this application.  At this time, no system 
improvements are anticipated as a result of the proposed map 
amendment. 

 
(2) Conformance with requirements Conformance with ordinances. Whether the 

proposal is in conformance with all applicable requirements of the Code of 
Ordinances.   

 
The proposal is consistent with the procedures for amending the Official 
Zoning Map as demonstrated herein.  The proposal is in conformance with the 
procedures for amending the Land Development Regulations as demonstrated 
herein. 

 
(3) Changed conditions. Whether, and the extent to which, land use and development 

conditions have changed since the comprehensive plan's effective date and 
whether such conditions support or work against the proposed change.  
 

The effective date of the Land Development Regulations is July 3, 1997. The 
2030 Comprehensive Plan was adopted on March 5, 2013. Both the 2030 
Comprehensive Plan and the LDRs are “Living Documents” that are, by their 
very nature, designed to evolve and change with the community’s goals. 
In this case, the community surrounding the subject property has 
developed/redeveloped over the last 30 years into a vibrant commercial and 
recreational activity center.   
  

 
(4) Land use compatibility. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposal would 

result in any incompatible land uses, considering the type and location of uses 
involved. 
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The proposed map amendment would serve to extend the adjacent HC 
District.  Adjacent commercial uses will remain compatible. The subject 
properties currently have a variety of existing legal non-conforming land uses 
within the HMDR zoning.  These inconsistent land uses include: commercial 
retail, restaurant and parking lot.  It is important to note that all these existing 
inconsistent land uses within HDMR zoning would all be consistent with HNC-
3 zoning. 

   

Current site use HMDR HNC-3 

 Yes No Yes No 

Restaurant  X X  

Retail – low intensity  X X  

 
Current Zoning Depiction: 
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Current FLUM Map: 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Comparison - Future Land Use Designation 
 

 Existing Proposed 

Zoning 
Historic Medium Density Residential 

(HMDR) 
Historic Neighborhood Commercial (HNC-3) 

Density 16 16 

FAR NA 0.8 

Allowable 

Uses 

Allowable uses in areas designated HR 
are single family, duplex and multi-

family residential that preserve the 
historic character and quality of the 

Historic Preservation District central 

residential community.  Accessory 
uses, including approved home 

occupations, and customary 
community facilities are also allowed. 

Transient uses are not permitted. 

Intended to accommodate both residential 

and neighborhood commercial uses 
typically located along major thoroughfares 

which lead into or are adjacent to the 

central core commercial area. 
Restaurants (drive-in or drive through), 

banking and financial institutions, personal 
service shops, specialty shops and retail 

sales and service. 

 
Transient uses are permitted. 

 
Supportive community facilities, business 

and professional offices may be allowed in 
areas zoned HNC. 
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Figure 1 - 1965 Photo from Property Appraiser                          Figure 2- 1974 Zoning Map 

 
 

Historically this property was a residence. It fell into disrepair and became 
vacant in the 70’s.  

 
Figure 3: 

  
In 1984, the zoning boundaries changed 
(Figure 3) and the previously established R-2 
zoning for this neighborhood was revised to 
HP-3 Light Commercial Historic Preservation 
District zoning.  The intent of this district was 
to allow for light commercial activity 
compatible with residential neighborhoods. 
 
In 1997, the long fought-over FLUM and zoning 
amendments became effective and a 
significant portion of this mixed-use property 
became nonconforming. The HP-2 zoning 
district was eliminated and a new Historic 

Neighborhood Commercial (HNC-3) zoning 
district was established.  The HNC-3 zoning district encompassed Petronia 
Street from Duval to Emma Street bisecting the previous districts.  This area 
designation was in recognition of the increase in tourism trends and expansion 
of commercial activity in historic downtown areas.  As part of the HNC-3 zoning 
district’s purpose, the Pedestrian-Orientated commercial district was 
established to recognize those areas frequented by persons traveling on foot, 
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bicycle or other non-automotive means and, therefore, allowing flexibility in 
the parking requirement for commercial changes.   

 
(5) Adequate public facilities. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposal 

would result in demands on public facilities and services, exceeding the 
capacity of such facilities and services, existing or programmed, including  
 
Transportation - Policy 2-1.1.1 

 
Policy 2-1.1.3 prioritizes safety and function of existing roads and multi-
modal transportation improvements (i.e. transit, air, boat, bicycles, 
pedestrianism, and mixed-use development) in lieu of LOC concurrency 
standards. 
 
Policy 2-1.1.3: Exempts Key West from transportation concurrency 
requirements for roadways in favor of substantive expansion and 
prioritization of roadway safety and function through multi-modal 
transportation improvements (i.e. transit, air, boat, bicycles, 
pedestrianism, mixed-use development). 
 
Summary Response: The zoning boundary adjustment would not result 
in an increase in maximum trip generation.  There is no change to 
existing uses proposed as part of this request.  

 
Potable Water - Policy 4-1.1.2.C 

 
The Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA) has the capacity to supply 
adequate service to the subject properties.  The FKAA has the capacity 
to provide 23 million gallons per day to Monroe County as a result of: the 
South Florida Water Management District’s issuance of Water Use Permit 
#13-0005, which allocates 17 million gallons per day in the dry season; 
17.79 million gallons per day which can be withdrawn from the Biscayne 
Aquifer; and six million gallons per day provided by a reverse osmosis 
treatment plant in Florida City. As documented above, the City is meeting 
its Level of Service Standard for Potable Water. The City projects a slight 
permanent population decrease, and only a slight increase in its 
functional population and non-residential development during short and 
long-range planning periods, so the current capacity should remain 
adequate. Ongoing capital improvements will be necessary to maintain 
and improve standards and service delivery. 
 
Summary Response: The zoning amendment will not result in an increase 
in potable water across as there is no change to existing uses as part of 
this proposal.  
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Sanitary Sewage - Policy 4-1.1.2.A 

 
The City contracts out the operation of the Richard A. Heyman 
Environmental Pollution Control Facility, its wastewater treatment plant 
(Plant), and the associated collection system to Operations Management 
International, Inc. (OMI). The Plant currently has the capacity to treat 10 
million gallons per day, exceeding the capacity required to achieve the 
existing Level of Service Standard by approximately seven million gallons 
per day. Actual daily flow is 4.5 million gallons per day. This is a reduction 
from eight (8) million gallons per day due to a 67 million dollars capital 
improvement to the City’s wastewater treatment during the past short 
term planning period, including $56 million for collection system 
rehabilitation. 
As documented above, the City is exceeding its Level of Service Standard 
for Wastewater. The City projects a slight permanent population 
decrease, and only a slight increase in its functional population and non-
residential development, during the short and long-range planning 
periods, so the current capacity should remain adequate. Ongoing capital 
improvements and continuing conservation efforts will continue to 
maintain and improve service delivery.1 
Summary Response: The zoning amendment will not result in an increase 
in sanitary sewer as there is no change to existing uses. 
 

Solid Waste - Policy 4-1.1.2.D 
 

The City currently contracts with Waste Management of Florida, Inc. to 
collect, transfer and dispose of solid waste and residential recyclables. 
Commercial recyclables and other non-franchised collection services such 
as construction and demolition debris and yard waste are available on 
the open market to all licensed haulers. The City owns and operates a 
solid waste transfer station on Rockland Key that received 45,402.10 tons 
of solid waste for disposal and 3,607 tons of recyclables in 2009/10. 
Waste Management disposes of the solid waste collected in Monroe 
County, including the City of Key West, at its Central Sanitary Landfill in 
Broward County. In 2009 Waste Management Inc. reported a reserve 
capacity of 17 years at this facility. There is therefore an estimated 
reserve capacity of 15 years as of the date of this report. 
As documented above, the City is meeting its Level of Service Standard 
for solid waste. The City projects a slight permanent population decrease, 
and only a slight increase in its functional population and non-residential 
development, during the short and long-range planning periods, and the 

                                                           
1 City of Key West Comprehensive Plan Data and Analysis, Pg A-16 
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current capacity should remain adequate. Ongoing capital improvements 
will be necessary to improve standards and service delivery.2 
Summary Response: The zoning amendment will not result in an increase 
in solid waste as there are no proposed changes to existing uses. 
 

Policy 4-1.1.2.D- Recyclable Waste Generation  
 

Summary Response: The zoning amendment will not result in an increase 
in recycling materials due to no proposed development or  changes to 
the existing commercial use. 

 
Comprehensive Plan Policy 4-1.1.2. E- Drainage 

 
Policy 4-1.1.2. E- Drainage Facilities Level of Service has not changed 
with the adoption of the new Comprehensive Plan.  
 
The Drainage level of service standard below will be applicable to all 
types of development. Where two or more standards impact a specific 
development, the most restrictive standard shall apply: 

 
1. Post development runoff shall not exceed the pre-development runoff 

rate for a 25-year storm event, up to and including an event with a 
24 hour duration. 

 
2. Stormwater treatment and disposal facilities shall be designed to 

meet the design and performance standards established in Chapter 
62-25 Section 25.025, Florida Administrative Code, with treatment of 
the runoff from the first one inch of rainfall on-site to meet the water 
quality standards required by Chapter 62-302, Florida Administrative 
Code. Stormwater facilities which directly discharge into "Outstanding 
Florida Waters" (OFW) shall provide an additional treatment pursuant 
to Section 62-25.025 (9), Florida Administrative Code. 

 
3. Stormwater facilities must be designed so as to not degrade the 

receiving water body below the minimum conditions necessary to 
assure the suitability of water for the designated use of its 
classification as established in Chapter 62-302 Florida Administrative 
Code. 

 
Summary Response: Any new development will be required to comply 
with storm water requirements. 

 
Recreation 

                                                           
2 City of Key West Comprehensive Plan Data and Analysis, Pg A-17 
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Policy 7-1.1.9- The proposed change is not expected to have any adverse 
effect on availability of recreation services. 
 
Approval of a plan amendment does not constitute a concurrency 
determination, and the applicant will be required to a concurrency 
determination pursuant to chapter 94.  
 
Applicant understands and concurs with this criterion. Concurrency 
determination will be made at the time specific development order(s) are 
proposed. 

 
(6) Natural environment. Whether, and to the extent to which, the proposal 

would result in adverse impacts on the natural environment, including 
consideration of wetlands protection, preservation of groundwater 
aquifer, wildlife habitats, and vegetative communities.  
 
The site is currently developed in the urban area. No wetlands, aquifer 
recharge area, protected habitats or sensitive vegetative communities 
exist on site. No quantifiable impacts can be directly correlated or 
associated with the proposed change; therefore, no foreseeable adverse 
impacts are expected 
 

(7) Economic effects. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposal would 
adversely affect the property values in the area or the general welfare. 
The proposed map amendment will have no adverse impacts to the 
property values in the area.  This change will serve to accurately 
differentiate between commercial and residential properties, avoiding 
confusion and adding to the economic vitality of the district.  
 

(8) Orderly development. Whether the proposal would result in an orderly 
and compatible land use pattern. Any negative effects on such pattern 
shall be identified.  
 
The proposed map amendment would result in an orderly and compatible 
development pattern, no deleterious effects have been identified. 
 

(9) Public interest; enabling act Public interest; enabling act. Whether the 
proposal would be in conflict with the public interest, and whether it is in 
harmony with the purpose and interest of this subpart B and its enabling 
legislation.  
 
The proposal is not in conflict with the public interest and is in harmony 
with the purpose and intent of the Land Development Regulations and the 
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Comprehensive Plan as demonstrated in the above findings of the criteria 
for approval.  
 

(10) Other matters. Other matters which the planning board and the city 
commission may deem appropriate.  
At the time of application submittal, no other matters are deemed 
appropriate. 



 Warranty Deed 













Property Record Card 



Monroe County, FL

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of 
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe 
County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding 
one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and agree 
that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose. 

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Parcel ID 00014010-000000
Account# 1014397
Property ID 1014397
Millage Group 11KW
Location 
Address

324 PETRONIA St, KEY WEST

Legal 
Description

KW PT LOTS 1 AND 2 SQR 1 TR 3 B3-6 G22-421/29 G44-427/28 BOOK OF WILLS C-408/09 CO 
JUDGES DOCKET 11-10 OR500-508 OR513-666 OR602-438/39 OR805-1099/1101 OR1143-
338D/C OR1295-1572/73 OR1344-1666/7 OR1388-218/219 OR2133-389/393 OR2718-2117/21
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

Neighborhood 32060
Property Class STORE (1100)
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable 
Housing

No

2018 2017 2016 2015

+ Market Improvement Value $438,269 $265,292 $291,530 $291,530

+ Market Misc Value $63,063 $11,163 $11,932 $10,708

+ Market Land Value $2,172,852 $447,744 $495,578 $467,071

= Just Market Value $2,674,184 $724,199 $799,040 $769,309

= Total Assessed Value $2,674,184 $724,199 $799,040 $769,309

- School Exempt Value $0 $0 $0 $0

= School Taxable Value $2,674,184 $724,199 $799,040 $769,309

Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth

COMMERCIAL DRY (100D) 16,461.00 Square Foot 63.3 93

Style 1 STY STORE-A / 11A
Gross Sq Ft 2,412
Finished Sq Ft 1,146
Perimiter 0
Stories 1
Interior Walls
Exterior Walls C.B.S.
Quality 400 ()
Roof Type
Roof Material
Exterior Wall1 C.B.S.
Exterior Wall2
Foundation
Interior Finish
Ground Floor Area
Floor Cover
Full Bathrooms 0
Half Bathrooms 2
Heating Type
Year Built 1943
Year Remodeled
Effective Year Built 1995
Condition

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 1,146 1,146 0

OUU OP PR UNFIN UL 1,206 0 0

OPF OP PRCH FIN LL 60 0 0

TOTAL 2,412 1,146 0

Style 1 STY STORE-A / 11A
Gross Sq Ft 3,585
Finished Sq Ft 2,250
Perimiter 782
Stories 2
Interior Walls
Exterior Walls AB AVE WOOD SIDING
Quality 450 ()
Roof Type

Disclaimer

Summary

Owner
HISTORIC TOURS OF AMERICA INC 
201 Front St
Key West FL 33040

Valuation

Land

Commercial Buildings



Roof Material
Exterior Wall1 AB AVE WOOD SIDING
Exterior Wall2
Foundation
Interior Finish
Ground Floor Area
Floor Cover
Full Bathrooms 3
Half Bathrooms 3
Heating Type
Year Built 1927
Year Remodeled 0
Effective Year Built 1980
Condition AVERAGE

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 888 0 320

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 2,250 2,250 296

OPU OP PR UNFIN LL 76 0 46

OPF OP PRCH FIN LL 371 0 120

TOTAL 3,585 2,250 782

Style 1 STY STORE-B / 11B
Gross Sq Ft 1,050
Finished Sq Ft 1,050
Perimiter 0
Stories 1
Interior Walls
Exterior Walls C.B.S.
Quality 350 ()
Roof Type
Roof Material
Exterior Wall1 C.B.S.
Exterior Wall2
Foundation
Interior Finish
Ground Floor Area
Floor Cover
Full Bathrooms 0
Half Bathrooms 0
Heating Type
Year Built 1998
Year Remodeled
Effective Year Built 2001
Condition

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 1,050 1,050 0

TOTAL 1,050 1,050 0

Description Year Built Roll Year Quantity Units Grade

BRICK PATIO 1996 1997 1 2028 SF 2

WROUGHT IRON 1944 1945 1 276 SF 1

TIKI 1999 2000 1 255 SF 4

CONC PATIO 1999 2000 1 345 SF 2

TIKI 1999 2000 1 368 SF 4

TIKI 1999 2000 1 40 SF 1

BRICK PATIO 1999 2000 1 5652 SF 2

TIKI 1999 2000 1 170 SF 1

BRICK PATIO 1999 2000 1 270 SF 2

TILE PATIO 1999 2000 1 990 SF 3

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book Deed Page Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved

12/19/2014 $4,355,000 Warranty Deed 2718 2117 30 - Unqualified Improved

1/1/1995 $322,900 Warranty Deed 1344 1666 M - Unqualified Improved

2/1/1994 $300,000 Warranty Deed 1295 1572 M - Unqualified Improved

Number
Date Issued


Date 
Completed

Amount


Permit Type
 Notes

16-0435 2/22/2016 $1,500 Commercial COMMERCIAL OCCUPANCY CHANGE FROM 40 SEAT RESTAURANT (AT 324 PETRONIA) TO 150 SEAT 
RESTAURANT (804 WHITEHEAD). CONNECT RETAIL SPACE TO CONSUMPTION AREA.

15-4747 12/30/2015 $600 Commercial REMOVAL OF TICKET BOOTH

15-
00002126

5/31/2015 $1,800 Commercial REMOVE APPLIED FINISHES INCLUDING BROKEN BAR TO TILE. REMOVE ROTTEN TITLE AND STUCCO. 
REMOVE DAMAGED SHEETROCK BASE TRIM. N.O.C. EXEMPT.

15-1690 5/9/2015 $4,000 UNDERGROUND ROUGH AND TRIM OUT. 2ND FLOOR SINKS, 1ST FLOOR DRAIN, 3 HAND WASH SINKS, 1 
DISHWASHER, 1 MOP SINK, 1 PLE. COMPARTMENT SINK,1 UNDERGROUND GREASE TRAP AND 1 SMALL 

20 6PM. GREASE TRAP EXP.

15-0035 1/12/2015 $50,000 REPAIR 100 SF OF SIDING AND PAINT BUILDING

08-222 5/5/2008 $320,000 Commercial INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR RENOVATION.

08-238 5/5/2008 $240,000 Residential CONSTRUCT 1600 SF CONJOINED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

08-220 5/4/2008 4/24/2010 $220,000 Commercial RENOVATION OF 1600SF BLDG.

08-237 5/4/2008 4/24/2010 $210,000 Residential CONSTRUCT 1600 SF CONJOINED WITH SINGLE FAMILY HOME

08-233 5/3/2008 4/24/2010 $210,000 Residential CONSTRUCT 1600 SF CONJOINED WITH SINGLE FAMILY HOME

04-0560 2/25/2004 11/22/2004 $1,000 NEW SERVING STATION

04-0354 2/6/2004 11/22/2004 $500 ELECTRICAL

02-3095 11/15/2002 10/30/2003 $300 SIGN

01/3858 12/13/2001 9/16/2002 $900 Commercial CONNECT A/C

Yard Items

Sales

Permits



Number
Date Issued


Date 
Completed

Amount


Permit Type
 Notes

01-3879 12/10/2001 9/16/2002 $3,500 Commercial INSTALL 3.5 TON A/C

9902690 9/25/1999 12/31/1999 $800 SIGN

9901775 5/24/1999 12/30/1999 $3,050 Commercial CENTRAL AC

9900687 3/2/1999 4/30/1999 $10,000 FINISH INTERIOR WORK

9900704 2/26/1999 4/30/1999 $500 ELECTRICAL

9702296 1/26/1999 4/30/1999 $105,000 RENOVATIONS

9702958 12/29/1998 4/30/1999 $48,000 ROOFING

9803341 10/26/1998 4/30/1999 $2,500 ELECTRICAL

9803109 10/6/1998 4/30/1999 $10,000 ELECTRICAL

9802589 8/21/1998 4/30/1999 $2,200 WATER/SEWER LINE

9802419 8/19/1998 4/30/1999 $1,000 SIGNS

9802240 7/17/1998 4/30/1999 $14,690 17 NEW FIXTURES

9801726 6/3/1998 1/1/1999 $14,000 Commercial OUTLET SWITCHES ETC

9801732 6/2/1998 1/1/1999 $1 Commercial BOOTHS

9702958 5/26/1998 12/30/1998 $48,000 Commercial 1 STRY OPEN MARKET BLDG

9704346 4/30/1998 1/1/1999 $10,000 Commercial HOOD FIRE SYSTEM

9704277 4/27/1998 1/1/1999 $15,000 Commercial CENTRAL AC SYSTEM

9801209 4/12/1998 1/1/1999 $400 Commercial LIGHT/SWITCH ETC

9800568 4/7/1998 1/1/1999 $1 Commercial V-CRIMP ROOF

9800791 3/12/1998 1/1/1999 $4,100 Commercial HOOD, EXHAUST DUCT & FAN

9704346 3/6/1998 1/1/1999 $10,000 Commercial CENTRAL AC & DUCT ETC

9704346 2/27/1998 1/1/1999 $10,000 Commercial GREASE TRAP, SINK ETC

9704346 2/17/1998 1/1/1999 $10,000 Commercial OUTLETS, SWITCHES ETC

9704346 2/12/1998 1/1/1999 $10,000 Commercial INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

9704277 1/28/1998 1/1/1999 $15,000 Commercial LIGHTS, FANS ETC

9800121 1/13/1998 12/30/1999 $79,000 Commercial DEMO SHED/NEW BLDG

9704084 12/4/1997 4/30/1999 $450 NEW SEWER LINE

9702296 11/19/1997 4/30/1999 $105,000 RENOVATION OF APARTMENTS

9703571 10/31/1997 4/30/1999 $1,500 RELOCATION OF BOOTH

9701683 7/2/1997 4/30/1999 $1 DEMO INTERIOR

990986 5/15/1997 12/30/1999 $1 Commercial RENOVATE CISTERN/BRICK PA

View Taxes for this Parcel

View Tax Info

Sketches (click to enlarge)





Photos

Map
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2018 Notices Only
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The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to 
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Keri O'Brien

From: Keri O'Brien
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 4:55 PM
To: Keri O'Brien
Subject: FW: Applications for FLUM amendment for 318-324 Petronia Street (802-806 Whitehead Street), 809 

& 811 Terry Lane/Official Zoning Map Amendment-318-324 Petronia Street
Attachments: Zoning Verification Letter September 10, 2010.pdf

Importance: High

 

From: Mark Furlane [mailto:mfurlane@bnf‐law.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, January 08, 2020 12:50 PM 
To: Roy Bishop <rbishop@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov>; Vanessa T. Sellers <vsellers@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov> 
Cc: Nancy Paulic <nancypaulic@yahoo.com>; Todd Santoro <todd@toddsantoro.com>; John hembling 
<jhembling@sbcglobal.net>; Bob Walsh <robertwalsh620@comcast.net>; David Amendt <davidamendt@hotmail.com>; 
judyhembling@yahoo.com; Susan Keegan <susan@susankeegan.com> 
Subject: Applications for FLUM amendment for 318‐324 Petronia Street (802‐806 Whitehead Street), 809 & 811 Terry 
Lane/Official Zoning Map Amendment‐318‐324 Petronia Street 
 

Dear Mr. Bishop and Ms. Sellers, 

Please forward the neighbors’ below email and attachment to the Planning Board members together with the 
attachment.  Also, please make this part of the public record on the Applications pending before the Planning 
Board. 

Thank you, 

Mark Furlane 

Dear Planning Board Chairman Sam Holland, Jr, and 
Members Ann Henderson, Ed Russo, Jim Gilleran, Gregory Lloyd,  
and Michael Browning; (Freddy Varela, Sr. (recused))  

c/o Planning Board Staff Members Roy Bishop (Planning Director) and Vanessa Sellers (Planner II) 

Re: Applications for FLUM amendment and Official Zoning Map Amendment for 318-324 
Petronia Street (802-806 Whitehead Street) 

Because the Planning Board Process allows the Applicant and Board Members to make statements and present 
testimony and arguments at the Planning Board meeting after the public has been allowed to present their 
comments, there was no opportunity for neighboring citizens to correct the record at the meeting.  However, as 
the Board deferred voting  on these two Applications at the November 21st meeting the Neighbors will take this 
opportunity to respond to and clarify certain of Applicant’s erroneous assertions made following the public 
comments at the November 21st Planning Board meeting.  
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Among others, we are addressing (1) Owen Trepanier’s assertion that a restaurant use was a permitted use on 
the three residentially zoned Lots (although he was actually referring to four lots--Lots 7 and 9 (806 Whitehead 
Street) and 809 and 811 Terry Lane;  and (2) Owen Trepanier’s related and unsupported claim that in applying 
Land Development Regulation Sec. 122 “Lot” should be considered a “development lot.”   

Mr. Trepanier testified as follows at the November 21st Planning Board Meeting (1:02:44 of the video): 

…this lot, the entirety of it, was approved for restaurant use for the special exception by Resolution #97-
93.  And that special exception reads this way, because I think what Mr. Furlane inferred, if I heard him 
right, that these properties were not approved for restaurant use. The title of the special exception: Special 
Exception. “A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW: SMALL SCALLE COMMERCIAL USE (RETAIL 
SALES/RESTAURANT/PARKING) ON THE THREE LOTS WITH A FLUM OF HMDR.”  

As shown below Lots 7 and 9 have never been approved for restaurant use.   

(A). Res. # 97-73 (Exhibit to the attached September 10, 2010 Zoning Verification Letter). 

Res. # 97-73 was passed by the Board of Adjustment and filed with the clerk on February 10, 1997.  The FLUM 
and Zoning Amendments went into effect about five months later, on July 3, 1997.  Res. # 97-73 dealt only with 
806 Whitehead (Lots 7 and 9) and 809 and 811 Terry Lane, all with a FLUM of HMDR effective as of July 3, 
1997.   

Resolution #97-93 was admittedly an “inside deal”---a special use exception, allowing “SMALL SCALE 
COMMERCIAL USE (RETAIL SALES/RESTAURANT/PARKING)” without any specificity.  There was no 
special use identified in Res. # 97-73, and ultimately, the only commercial use of any part of Lots 7 and 9 (806 
Whitehead) approved under Resolution #97-93 was an open air retail use building built over a year later.  In 
reality Res. # 97-73 was an ultra vires attempt to regulate future zoning for Lots 7 and 9 of 806 Whitehead 
Street and 809 and 811 Terry Lane for one year.  However, Mr. Trepanier’s “restaurant” comment became 
irrelevant because Res. # 97-73 mandated that as to any commercial uses to allowed on those Lots, all required 
permits must be submitted in their entirety within a year from the effective date of Res. # 97-73, as Res. #97-73 
(Section 2) states in pertinent part: 

“Section 2.  It is an essential condition of this SPECIAL EXCEPTION that full, complete, and final 
application for all permits required for any new construction for any use and occupancy for which the 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION is wholly or partly necessary, whether or not such construction is suggested or 
proposed in the documents presented in support of this SPECIAL EXCEPTION, shall be submitted in its
entirety within 12 months after the date hereof.  It is an essential condition of this SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION that no application or reapplication for new construction for which the SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION is wholly of partly necessary shall be made after expiration of said 12-month period.”  

“Section 3.  Failure to submit full and complete application for permits for new construction for which 
this SPECIAL EXCEPTION is wholly or partly necessary, or failure to complete new construction for 
use and occupancy pursuant to this SPECIAL EXCEPTION in accordance with the terms of a City 
building permit issued upon timely application as described in Section 2 hereof, shall immediately 
operate to terminate this SPECIAL EXCEPTION, which SPECIAL EXCEPTION shall be of no force or 
effect. 

It is a fact that no commercial use or existing commercial structure existed on 324 Petronia or on Lot 9 of 806 
Whitehead Street before July 3, 1997 FLUM/zoning amendments.  The only building permit applied for under 
Res. # 97-73 for 324 Petronia (or otherwise) was applied for on August 29, 1997, after the July 3, 1997 
effective date of the FLUM/Zoning amendments.  The day before, on August 28, 1997, Mr. Swift applied with 
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HARC seeking to tear down the existing, dilapidated shed at 324 Petronia and erect a proposed new one story 
“15’ by 75’ open market building” at 324 Petronia Street.  The building permit was issued November 11, 1997 
for new construction of an open air market commercial use building with part of it extending onto a portion of 
one of the two Lots comprising 806 Whitehead Street.  Thus, the 75’ long building depicted as part of Mr. 
Trepanier’s August 15th slide presentation (also shown in the below picture)—is the building Mr. Swift both 
applied for permits for and built after the July 3, 1997 FLUM/Zoning Amendments effective date.  Mr. Swift 
did not apply for permits for restaurant use or build a restaurant on 806 Whitehead (Lots 7 or 9) or on the two 
Terry Lane Lots within the short one-year deadline mandated by Res. #97-73, so on and after mid-February 
1998, a restaurant was a prohibited use on Lots 7 and 9 of 806 Whitehead Street.   

The Plat Survey approved by this Board in Res. #2011-059 contains 324 Petronia.  As seen in the relevant part 
of that Plat shown below, only the front part of 324 Petronia was approved by Res. #2011-059 for Restaurant 
Consumption use.  Notably, that part of the 75’ building that is on Lot 9 of 806 Whitehead of the Property, one 
of the two lots that are the subject of the Applications, is depicted as the “Back of House” on the Res. #2011-
059 approved Site Plan (see below).  No restaurant consumption use was allowed by this board in the “Back of 
House” because it is on the HMDR Lot 9 of 806 Whitehead Street and no lawful restaurant use had ever been 
established for 806 Whitehead Street.   

 

At the time this Board approved Res. #2011-059 this Board and Mr. Swift both knew a restaurant use on Lots 7 
and 9 of 806 Whitehead Street was a “prohibited use.”  The “Back of House” shown above from the Site Plan 
approved by the Planning Board in Res. # 2011-059 (white area in blue circled area) could not be restaurant 
consumption space, because restaurant use was a “prohibited use” on Lots 7 and 9.  See September 10, 2010 
Zoning Verification Letter.   

(B). Res. # 97-72 (Exhibit to the attached September 10, 2010 Zoning Verification Letter).  

Res. # 97-72 was approved by the Adjustment Board on the same day as Res. # 97-73.  Res. # 97-72 dealt only 
with a restaurant Special Exception for 804 Whitehead with a FLUM of HNC-3 effective July 3, 1997.  Res. # 
97-72 also included 809 and 811 Terry Lane, but for parking only.  Res. # 97-72 approved a special exception 
for a 45-seat restaurant, although impact fees were only paid for 40 seats (ultimately all the seats that were 
allowed for restaurant operations).  Res. # 97-72 also allowed a setback variance.  

Mr. Swift decided which of his “Lots” on the Property to include in each of these two applications for 
exceptions and variances as to his two different “development sites.”  Mr. Swift never pursued any restaurant 
use on 806 Whitehead (the two Lots 7 and 9 that are the subjects of his current pending Applications), and there 
never was nor has there been a restaurant use on 806 Whitehead, whether under Res. #97-73, Res. #97-72, Res. 
# 2011-059, or otherwise.   
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According to Mr. Swift’s testimony at the Planning Board meetings, in order for Ted Strader to get Mr. Swift to 
not challenge the FLUM/zoning ordinance changes, Mr. Strader gave Mr. Swift a one-year option giving him 
greater future rights on 806 Whitehead (Lots 7 and 9) and 809 and 811 Terry Lane, all with a FLUM of 
HMDR effective as of July 3, 1997, than Mr. Swift would otherwise be allowed under the soon to be effective 
HMDR zoning on those Lots.  According to Mr. Swift their deal was not as to an “existing use” but was as to a 
future use and a future structure that neither existed nor were permitted or licensed as of July 3, 1997.   

It is submitted that “inside deal” was ultra vires and illegal, whether as ‘spot zoning” or “conditional 
zoning.”  But, the Planning Board need not address that illegal conditional/spot zoning issue, because any such 
small scale commercial special use exception was long ago forfeited by the Applicant under the express 
conditions of Res. #97-73.   

No Confusion; No Uncertainty. Only a Clear understanding of where the HMDR/HNC-3 Boundary Line 
was drawn and its impact as to development of the various Property’s Lots. 

The HMRD/HNC-3 boundary line was drawn by Key West very clearly down the boundary line of Lots 7 and 9 
(comprising 806 Whitehead), which are the only subject of Mr. Swift’s pending Applications.  Even before the 
effective date of the FLUM/zoning changes on July 3, 1997, Mr. Swift and Key West knew exactly where the 
boundary line was drawn and its effect on the different lots of the Property.  Mr. Swift submitted applications 
prior to the July 3, 1997 FLUM/Zoning change for the resolutions that were ultimately Res. #97-73 and Res. 
#97-72.  With those applications he submitted plats of survey showing exactly there the HMDR/HNC-3 
boundary line was being drawn, and as seen on those Plats of survey Mr. Swift submitted with his applications 
leading to Res. #97-72, no restaurant use was applied for or granted for what would be Lots 7 and 9 of 806 
Whitehead (with a FLUM of HMDR). 
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As shown in an attachment to the 2010 Zoning Verification Letter, Lots 7 and 9 are 806 Whitehead 
(RE#14020); their Lot lines adjacent to 804 Whitehead Street lot form the HMDR/HNC-3 Border.  The 2010 
Planning Manager’s Zoning Verification Letter found that Mr. Swift had not preserved any commercial use of 
Lots 7 or 9 other than limited, possibly, some low intensity retail.  

“806 Whitehead Street has some legally established commercial uses….. it does not appear that 
restaurant or outdoor entertainment uses can be substantiated in this area……” 

 

One thing is clear from the Site Plan submitted by Mr. Swift and approved by this Board in Res. #2011-059, 
everyone knew exactly where the HMDR/HNC-3boundary line along Lots 7 and 9 of 806 Whitehead was 
drawn and its legal impact for development of the Property.  The approved Res. #2011-059 Plat (shown below) 
clearly shows restaurant consumption space to the right of the HMDR/HNC-3 boundary line is not allowed 
because everyone knew restaurant use was prohibited to the right of the boundary line.   
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It is also unlikely any retail use of the “Back of House” of 324 Petronia was preserved as a legal nonconforming 
use under the LDR, FLUM, and zoning Ordinance. LDR Sec. 122-26 states: 

“Definitions Nonconforming use means a use of a building or structure or a tract of land which does not, 
on the effective date of the ordinance from which this section derives or amendment thereto, conform to 
any one of the current permitted uses of the zoning district in which it is located, but which was legally 
established in accordance with the zoning in effect at the time of its inception or which use predates all 
zoning codes and which use has not changed or been abandoned. This definition shall not operate to 
make legal an unlicensed transient rental accommodation located in a residential structure. 

Between the time of the 2010 Zoning Letter and the 2015 Minor Modification to Res. # 2011-059, any possible 
arguments as to any commercial use nonconforming uses were abandoned for 806 Whitehead, under Sec. 122-
30.   

As to Mr. Swift’s claim of Confusion—there is NONE—everyone knows and has always known where the 
boundary line was drawn along Lots 7 and 9.  Everyone has always known that boundary line’s effect on 
available permissible and conditional uses of the Lots in the two different zoning districts of the Property.  Any 
commercial use in the “Back of the House” of 324 Petronia building once it was rezoned to HMDR was and is 
unlawful—not because it is confusing or was an error, but because Ted Strader and Mr. Swift knew exactly 
where the boundary line would run.   

The Applicant has not answered the Board’s question, “what is your proof that where the boundary line was 
drawn was an error?” Instead, in response they dissemble—their only response---Mr. Trepanier’s repeated 
claim to know of only one other property with “split zoning.”  But, then another resident present at the 
November 21st hearing testified about her split-zoned property a few blocks away.  She testified she would like 
to change her property to all commercial too, as she and everyone else knows that the HMDR part of her 
property would be more valuable if it was all zoned HNC-3, opening up considerably more uses available for 
her property development.  But more opportunities for a property owner is not a justification for changing her or 
the Applicant’s split-zoned properties from residential to commercial.  It also should be noted that the words 
“split zoning,” or the concept for that matter, appear nowhere in the FLUM or zoning ordinances.  IT certainly 
is not a recognized factor to justify amending the LUM and Zoning Ordinances. 
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The Applicant has Not Met the Required Burden for an Amendment of the FLUM and Zoning 
Ordinance.  No Confusion; no Error and No Change Equals-No Amendment. 
The threshold requirement in the Ordinances and Land Development Regulations for the Applicant proving an 
amendment of the FLUM and zoning districts are warranted starts with Sec. 90-551: 

Sec 90-551. - Purpose. The purpose of this division is to provide a means for changing the 
boundaries of the future land use map of the comprehensive plan future land use map (i.e., specific 
comprehensive plan amendment) consistent with F.S. ch. 163. It is not intended to relieve particular 
hardships nor to confer special privileges or rights on any person, but only to make necessary 
adjustments in light of changed conditions. In determining whether to grant a requested amendment, 
the city commission shall consider, in addition to the factors set forth in this division, the consistency of 
the proposed amendment with the intent of the comprehensive plan.  (Emphasis added.) 

Under the legislative intent of this section, the requested amendment must be “only to make necessary 
adjustments in light of changed conditions.”  No such changed conditions exist, and therefore, no 
adjustment is necessary.  Instead, Mr. Swift argued at the August 15th meeting that Sec. 122-94(7) justifies 
granting his Applications.   It does not.   

As is obvious, Sec. 122-94(7) has nothing to do with the Applicant’s burden of proof required to sustain his 
Applications.  First, Sec. 122-94(7) does not apply to a zoning amendment.  It provides a rule of interpretation 
when there is uncertainty about the location of the Ordinance’s existing zoning district/FLUM 
boundary.  Second, to the extent Sec. 122-94 applies, it is subsection 122-94(2) that applies, not subsection 122-
94(7), as argued by Applicant.   

“Sec. 122-94 Interpretation of District Boundaries. When uncertainty exists as to boundaries of the 
districts on the official zoning map, the following rules shall apply:  

                                                   *       *         * 
(2) Lot, section and tract lines. Boundaries indicated as approximately following platted lot lines or 
section or tract lines shall be construed as following such lines.” 

                                       *       *         * 
(7) Where physical or cultural features existing on the ground are at variance with those shown on the 
official zoning map or if any other uncertainty exists, the city commission shall interpret the intent of the 
official zoning map as to the location of district boundaries.”  

But, even if Sec. 122-94 has any applicability, the plain meaning of Subsection Sec. 122-94(2) applies, and 
under that section there is neither confusion nor an error as to where the boundary line was drawn along Lots 7 
and 9 of 806 Whitehead Street.   

After the Neighbors raised this at the November 21st Planning Board meeting, Mr. Trepanier argued (without a 
neighbors’ rebuttal opportunity) that the Applicant’s “development site” comprises a single “Lot” under 
subsection 122-94(2), not the individual “Lots” comprising the “development site,” or in this case, Lots 7 and 9 
(806 Whitehead), which are the sole subject of the Applications.   

This is more dissembling.  Under that logic, in Res. # 2011-059, the “Development Site” includes all HNC-3 
Lots of the Property, the 806 Whitehead (Lots 7 and 9-which are HMDR), and 809 and 811 Terry Lane (also 
HMRD Lots).  But, then Mr. Swift removed 809 and 811 Terry Lane from the “Development Site” in his 
Applications, although they along with 806 Whitehead (Lots 7 and 9) are all part of Res. # 2011-059.  In 
addition, Mr. Swift admitted that he also owns 808 Whitehead Street (Also HMDR) that also borders 806 
Whitehead Street.  Why isn’t that part of the development site, other than the fact that for Mr. Swift’s current 
purposes it doesn’t fit his argument?  Notably, in 2006, when Mr. Swift thought it was in his interest to convert 
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the Property into a residential development, he included his adjoining 808 Whitehead Lot with its two-story 
residential structure in his “development site.”  See his Minor Development plan for 318, 320, 322, 324 
Petronia Street, 802, 804, 806, 808 Whitehead Street and 809 and 811 Terry Lane approved in Res. #06-
045.  That resolution approved by the City Commission entailed Mr. Swift demolishing existing retail; 
replacement of two (2) residential units; conversion of restaurant space to residential; and conversion of retail 
space and three apartments into a single-family home plus parking.  There would be a total of six (6) houses and 
retail only at the corner of Whitehead and Petronia Streets.  As is obvious in the drawing below, the 
“development site” includes 808 Whitehead. 

 

It is readily apparent Mr. Swift’s proposed “development site” definition of “Lot” is a moving target.  Mr. Swift 
gerrymanders a compilation of individual “lots” and addresses into a larger development site (he claims--“for 
tax purposes”).   

There is no justification for the Applicant to claim “Lots” in subsection 122-94(2) refer to other than the actual 
Lots/parcels themselves—in this case the boundary line between 804 Whitehead and 806 Whitehead (along 
Lots 7 and 9 of 806 Whitehead and along the boundary line of 804 Whitehead Street).  Mr. Swift’s suggested 
interpretation of “Lots” is certainly not a better definition of “Lots” for the purposes of applying subsection 
122-94(2) than the actual Lot Boundary Line the City of Key West determined to follow along the border of 
806 Whitehead (Lots 7 and 9).   

The Planning Board’s approval and Commission’s finding of conformance of Res. #06-045 with the 
Comprehensive Plan fly in the face of the Applicant’s position of “confusion.”  The Commission’s finding in 
Res. #06-045 of that Residential Development Plan’s conformance with the Comprehensive Plan cannot be 
reconciled with Applicant’s current claim there was an error or confusion as to the boundary line.   

Mr. Swift’s PowerPoint he presented at the August 15th Planning Board meeting also demonstrates clarity of the 
existing boundary line-no error or confusion: 
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Since July 1997 that HNC-3/HMDR boundary line has followed the Lots 7 and 9 Boundaries (Mr. Swift’s Red 
line above in the August 15th Power Point photos).  The red line he draws in his power point photos follows the 
border line between 806 and 804 Whitehead and are perfectly clear.  That line has been drawn and 
acknowledged and applied by Mr. Swift and this Board and its Staff and the Commission and the City of Key 
West in a multitude of Mr. Swift’s applications for special treatment on the various parts of the Property over 
more than a twenty three year period.   

The “Back of House” and the 2015 Minor Modification to Res. # 2011-059 further confirms there has been nor 
was there any confusion on where HNC-3/HMDR Lot 7 boundary line is drawn and its impact on permissible 
conditional uses.  This Board found in the 2015 Minor Modification: 

“The covered porch located at the northeastern portion of two-story structure is in the HMDR 
Zoning District. Restaurant use is a prohibited use in the HMDR zoning district; therefore, no 
consumption area shall take place on the covered porch located at the northeastern portion of the 
two-story structure.” 

As this Board found in the 2010 Zoning Letter, the Minor Modification, and in every other Resolution on the 
Property, the covered porch is on Lot 7 and is HMDR-residential and the “Back of House” is and has always 
been distinctly different from the rest of the structure permitted and built after the July 3, 1997 FLUM zoning 
change.  Mr. Swift, this Board, the Commission and Key West have never had difficulty or confusion in 
applying that boundary line on the Property to limit permitted and conditional uses on Lots 7 and 9 based on 
them being in the HMDR zoning district. 

No Plans Require this Board to Consider Applicable the Most Intensive Permitted Uses and Impact on 
the Property and Neighbors.   

Mr. Swift has claimed he has no plans for the Property.  That the case, as the neighbors pointed out at the 
November 21 Planning Board meeting, with “No Plans” this Board’s focus is not on the status quo.  Rather, Mr. 
Swift’s burden of proof on his Applications is to justify the most intense permitted and conditional uses under 
his applied for change to HNC-3 zoning.   

With Lots 7 and 9 FLUM/Zoning changes to HNC-3, more intense permitted uses are available to the Applicant 
as a matter of right, together with the right to pursue significantly more intense conditional uses for those 
Lots.  Mr. Swift must address the resulting impacts of those more intense permitted and conditional uses on the 
Applicant’s neighbors and Key West, as they are unavailable to the Applicant if the Property remains HMDR, 
but they are available to Mr. Swift if his Applications are granted.  This Mr. Swift has not proven or even 
attempted to address.   

The Applicant’s and certain board members’ assertion that intense commercial use of the Property was intended 
in the FLUM/zoning ordinance ignores the 1998 and 2009 Bahama Village Redevelopment Plans and testimony 
at the November 21st meeting (both on these Applications but on another application up that night): 

SECTION 4.04.   BAHAMA VILLAGE; REDEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIES 
FOR ADDRESSING OBJECTIVES.  (A) Primary Objective 1:    Recognition of Unique Community 
Characteristics. (A) Primary Objective... (2) Commercial uses should be encouraged to be small scale, 
neighborhood serving, and should avoid negatively impacting or displacing residents of the subarea. (3) 
Discourage large scale development and redevelopment projects unless they are demonstratively 
reflective of or otherwise advance the existing small scale fabric of the subarea.  Require mitigation for 
large scale redevelopment to counter the negative impacts to the existing small-scale fabric of the 
Bahama Village subarea. 
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We urge the Planning Board to recommend to the Commission the denial of the pending Applications.  The 
Applicant has utterly failed to meet its burden of proof required for this Board to recommend and the 
Commission to grant the relief Applicant requests in the Applications.  The question is not even close. 

NOTE:  Although at the last Planning Board meeting the Key West Attorney opined that an email such as this 
one could be sent directly to the Planning Board Members as a whole, out of an abundance of caution we are 
sending it via the Planning Board staff to forward to the Planning Board Members.  Please make this email a 
matter of public record relative to our opposition to the Applications.  Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Mark E. Furlane and Susan Keegan, 819 Terry Lane, Key West, Florida 
Nancy A. Paulic, 812 Terry Lane, , Key West, Florida 
Todd Santoro, 818 Whitehead St Key West 
Bob Walsh, 810 Terry Lane, Key West, Florida 
Dave Amendt, 815 Whitehead St, Key West 
John and Judy Hembling, 821 Terry Lane, Key West, Florida 
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TO:   The Key West Planning Board 
FROM: David A. Amendt and Leslee A. Fisher, 815 Whitehead Street 
DATE: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 
RE:  Historic Tours of America, Inc.’s Rezoning Application 
 
 
To the Key West Planning Board: 
 
This letter is intended to be added to those already submitted objecting to Historic Tours of 
America, Inc.'s application for rezoning 318-324 Petronia St (802-806 Whitehead St), 809 and 
811 Terry Ln. 
 
    My name is David Amendt. My wife Leslee Fisher and I live at 815 Whitehead. We have been 
at this address since 2016 and on Fleming St prior to that. I had every intention to speak in 
person. Sadly, with this item being postponed twice, I am out of town and can't attend. 
 
  All of the following points made are referencing Historic Tours of America, Inc.’s first 
application. We only recently received the revised application.  
 
    I know all of you have read the letters submitted by our other concerned neighbors. The group 
of homeowners on Terry Ln and Thomas were able convey many of our thoughts and we agree 
with them completely as to the reasons the Board should not approve this application. We would 
like to share our concerns also. 
 
   We agree that the current owner must have been aware of the existing zoning difference when 
they acquired the properties. We find it suspect that it is only now that Rams Head has moved in 
that rezoning is needed. We do not think this is a coincidence. Throughout the application, the 
applicant has lead you to believe there is no planned development. We find this disingenuous. If 
there is no plan, why all the time, money and effort to get the properties rezoned? 
 
   The applicant states that the old zoning lines are confusing and new ones less so. We believe 
the opposite to be the case. If approved, the new lines would create a specific cutout that is 
unlike any other in the HNC-3 zone. 
 
   Referring to page 7 of the application, item 4 states that the existing use is commercial and the 
proposed is also commercial. Right now, the area in the HMDR zone fronting Whitehead is an 
open courtyard, not commercial. We believe this is an area the that the rezoning is intended for. 
 
   The applicant states that rezoning will have no impact on surrounding properties. Even as it 
exists today, we are negatively impacted on a daily basis. The noise starts before 7 a.m. with a 
leaf blower, followed by an hour plus delivery truck that never shuts off. Then, the music starts -
well before they open. The live music can be heard from noon until 9 p.m. all the way down the 
block and inside our house. There is no escape. We can’t sit on our front porch and enjoy the 
scenery because it is too loud. By rezoning, the potential for louder music, bigger crowds, and 
more trouble parking is inevitable. 
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  On page 11 and 12 of the application, in item 3, the applicant refers to the 2030 comprehensive 
plan and LDRs as being "Living Documents," designed to evolve and change with the 
community’s goals. We do not believe that this rezoning is in any way the "goal" of the 
Whitehead neighborhood; in fact, we believe it only serves the goals of the owner and lease 
holder. 
 
  On page 19 of the application, in item 7, the applicant mentions economic effects. No one can 
say that property values won't be effected. Allowing more commercial activity by expanding the 
HNC-3 zone on an already extremely busy state road certainly will not add value to our homes. 
 
   On page 19 of the application, in item 8, the applicant says this rezoning will "result in an 
orderly and compatible development pattern." However, the applicant repeatedly states that there 
is no new development. Which is it - an orderly and compatible development or no new 
development?  
 
    Also on page 19 of the application, in item 9, the applicant states that " The proposal is not in 
conflict with the public interest and is in harmony with the purpose and intent of the LDR". The 
neighbors on Whitehead are the public and our interest is not in "harmony" with this proposed 
change. 
 
  Thank you for your consideration of our concerns and the concerns of the entire neighborhood. 
In closing, we found this quote in the July 15, 2019 Key West Citizen, page 3. It was in an article 
about the work being done at Key West by The Sea. We found it is very applicable to the current 
situation with Historic Tours of American, Inc. It is our US Representative Debbie Mucarsel-
Powell speaking: “Key West thrives when our tourism thrives, but economic growth should not 
come at the expense of our residents." She was speaking to you all and for us, the people who 
live and work around the new Rams Head. Please take our voice into consideration strongly and 
keep the residents in mind as you thoughtfully deliberate about this proposed change in zoning. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
David Amendt and Leslee Fisher 
815 Whitehead St 
Key West, FL 33040 



From: Melinda C. Stewart
To: Natalie Hill; Patrick Wright; Vanessa T. Sellers
Subject: FW: rezoning Future Land Use Map #318-324 Petronia st & 802 - 806 Whitehead St
Date: Friday, July 12, 2019 11:29:35 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Please see objection below.
 
Melinda C. Stewart
Deputy City Clerk
City of Key West
305-809-3834
MStewart@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov
 

 
Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail
address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to
this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. F.S. 668.6076.
 
From: Julie Johnson <jewel7935@aol.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2019 11:01 AM
To: Melinda C. Stewart <mstewart@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: rezoning Future Land Use Map #318-324 Petronia st & 802 - 806 Whitehead St
 
I own a house at 811 Whitehead, which is across the street from the property
requesting this change in zoning.  I object to this for numerous reasons:
 
1.  The noise level at the current zoning of Historic Residential (HR) is at the
maximum I am willing to tolerate, it's actually louder than I would like
       
       Trucks parked on Whitehead unloading the supplies for the restaurant are very
loud
       Live music (from the side of the property on Petronia) can be heard all the time
it's being played. There is a buffer now due to the                        placement of the
music, moving it on to Whitehead would be disastrous to our living environment.
       
2.   This block of Whitehead is predominately residential, most houses have been
renovated and well cared for.
 
3.    I do not want the atmosphere to change, the current use of the restaurant is
complimentary to the area, anything larger would be louder, 
       and more traffic.
 
4.    Any rezoning of this block will have a negative impact on the value of my home,

mailto:mstewart@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
mailto:nhill@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
mailto:pwright@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
mailto:vsellers@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
mailto:MStewart@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cityofkeywest-fl.gov%2F&data=01%7C01%7Cplambert%40lambertadvisory.com%7C92991abe1c604fc55d7e08d509a15d39%7C2e11683ec0f94f33a9a78d8f2c2bd65c%7C0&sdata=juFyHzJSrX%2BvApNkCHaM%2Bqke6YSebcW%2B543FMslyQAM%3D&reserved=0






and all other houses on the block, due to all of the above reasons.  
 
5.   A change in this zoning designation could potentially result in future changes
which I believe would further have a negative impact on the value of my property as
well as my enjoyment and comfort of living in my home.
 
 
Based on all of the above, I respectfully request that this rezoning request be denied.
 
 
 
Julie Johnson
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Keri O'Brien

From: Melinda C. Stewart
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2019 6:43 AM
To: Keri O'Brien
Subject: Fwd: opposition to planning amendment

Please add this Public Comment to the item. Thank you! 
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Sherry McNeill <mcneill.sherry@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2019 6:24:38 PM 
To: Melinda C. Stewart <mstewart@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov> 
Subject: opposition to planning amendment  
  

This letter is to be added to those already submitted objecting to 
amendments of the Zoning Map and Future Land Use Map ‐ 318‐324 
Petronia Street (802‐806 Whitehead).   
 
I am the homeowner of 809 Whitehead Street.  I purchased my home this 
year and specifically choose the historic district for it's charm, 
neighborhood atmosphere and proximity to special places around the 
island.  And by proximity I mean, close to, but not in, the thick of major 
commercial development.  Key West appears to have many mixed use 
areas ‐ commercial property close to residential housing.  Where 
commercial development is scattered and small scale, it can enhance an 
area.  Where it becomes intense commercial use, as is the intent of the 
request, the residential area is compromised.  Houses near me are 
undergoing, or will undergo, renovations and we need to support the 
homeowners of this area who pay a premium price for this location on 
the island.  We can not allow overbuilding and large scale development of 
the surrounding area. 
 
Many homeowners and homeowner groups have raised opposition in 
well stated, very thorough letters to the city.  I agree with their 
concerns.  I believe the area will be negatively impacted by noise, traffic 
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and congestion if the rezoning amendments are approved.  Commercial 
uses in this area should be limited only to small scale projects that 
enhance the spirit of the Bahama Village subarea.  Large scale 
commercial development will be a huge determent to the area.   
 
I urge you to side with homeowners and preserve the 
neighborhood.  Vote to oppose the Zoning Map and Future Land Use 
Map amendments. 
 
Sherry McNeill 
809 Whitehead Street 
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